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H1 2019 Interim Results

Important Notice

This presentation has been prepared solely in connection with the financial results of Uniphar plc (the "Company") for the period ended 30 June 2019
and should be read in conjunction with the announcement of the financial results of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2019, released 17
September 2019 (the “H1 2019 Results Announcement”). For the purposes of this notice, the presentation that follows shall mean and include the slides
that follow, the oral presentation of the slides by the Company, the question-and-answer session that follows that oral presentation, hard and electronic
copies of this document and any materials distributed at, or in connection with, that presentation.

This presentation is not intended to and does not constitute or form part of any offer, or invitation, or solicitation of any offer to issue, underwrite,
subscribe for, or otherwise acquire or dispose of any shares or other securities of the Company in any jurisdiction or an inducement to enter into
investment activity. No part of this presentation, nor the fact of its distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or
commitment or investment decision whatsoever. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is given by or on behalf of the Company, its group
companies, or any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, advisers, agents or any other persons as to the accuracy,
completeness, fairness or sufficiency of the information, projections, forecasts or opinions contained in this presentation. In particular, the market data in
this presentation has been sourced from third parties. Save in the case of fraud, no liability is accepted for any errors, omissions or inaccuracies in any
of the information or opinions in this presentation and neither the Company and its group companies nor any of their respective employees, officers,
directors, advisers, representatives, agents or affiliates, shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise, whether direct or indirect, in
contract, tort or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this
presentation. Certain information contained in this presentation has been obtained from published and non-published sources prepared by other parties,
which in certain cases have not been updated to the date hereof. While such information is believed to be reliable for the purpose used in this
presentation, the Company does not assume any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of such information and which has not been
independently verified by the Company. Except where otherwise indicated herein, the information provided in this presentation is based on matters as
they exist as of the date of preparation and not as of any future date, and will not be updated or otherwise revised to reflect information that
subsequently becomes available, or circumstances existing or changes occurring after the date hereof.

This presentation contains certain projections and other forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations,
businesses and prospects of the Company and its group companies. These statements are based on current expectations and involve risk and
uncertainty because they relate to events and depend upon circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. There are a number of factors which
could cause actual results or developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these projections and forward-looking statements.
Any of the assumptions underlying these projections and forward-looking statements could prove inaccurate or incorrect and therefore any results
contemplated in the projections and forward-looking statements may not actually be achieved. Recipients are cautioned not to place undue reliance on
any projections and forward-looking statements contained herein. Except as required by law or by any appropriate regulatory authority, the Company
and its group companies undertake no obligation to update or revise (publicly or otherwise) any projection or forward-looking statement, whether as a
result of new information, future events or other circumstances.

Your attention is drawn to the ‘Principal Risks and Uncertainties’ set out on page 10 of the Company’s H1 2019 Results Announcement and in Part 2:
Risk Factors of the Company's Admission Document published on 12 July 2019. The risks described, however, are not exhaustive and there may be
other risks which may have an adverse effect on the business, financial condition, results or future prospects of the Company.

For further information see www.uniphar.com

2

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http://www.uniphar.com/&data=02|01|boshaughnessy@uniphargroup.onmicrosoft.com|6d1438188471463d920f08d735cc8bd5|8421dd92337e44058cfc16118ffc5715|0|0|637037024947856217&sdata=Jmg4JmpAgj3%2BsruFj%2BW3hEtzn7WmOGfDLKJm9t66Kfs%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http://www.uniphar.com/&data=02|01|boshaughnessy@uniphargroup.onmicrosoft.com|6d1438188471463d920f08d735cc8bd5|8421dd92337e44058cfc16118ffc5715|0|0|637037024947866215&sdata=NzKbNwAJ9YtRwJOsIbOXCY/X1Kt2PR6GAUwyZbxyYB8%3D&reserved=0
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Financial Highlights1
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Strategic Highlights

• Gross Profit:  €82.4m, up 86%

• EBITDA2: €21.9m, up 119%

• Adjusted EPS: 9.3 cent, up 157%

• ROCE: 14.3%3

• Growth divisions accounting for 52% Gross Profit

• 7% organic Gross Profit growth across the Group

• 60% of organic growth in growth divisions from UK & 

Europe 

• Durbin acquisition complete, integration ahead of plan

• Growth platform in place

Outlook

• First half of the year in line with Board expectations and full year expected to deliver to plan

• Commercial & Clinical delivering c15% EBITDA margin

• Product Access on track to deliver c10% EBITDA margin in 2020

• Strategic objectives remain on track

Highlights

Strong financial performance during H1 with strategic initiatives progressed and FY19 on target

1. Unaudited reported results before impact of IFRS 16

2. EBITDA: Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and exceptional items

3. See slide 28 for calculation of Return on capital employed 
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Divisional Review
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HCP interactions

2018

Last 12 Months 
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Financials1

Revenue

€98.1m

GP 

€36.6m

Organic 

GP Growth

5%

Organic Gross 

Profit  Growth

MedTech

4.5%

Revenue 
MedTech

78%

Pharma

22%

Geographic 

Gross Profit

Ireland

55%

UK

39%

Europe

6%

Ireland

United Kingdom

Europe

Total

C&C Gross Profit (€)

H1 2019

H1 2018

Building a pan-European service offering from the

present footprint in Ireland, the UK and the Benelux.

Sales, marketing and distribution solutions for manufacturers

Commercial & Clinical - H1 2019 

Commercial & Clinical

1. Unaudited reported results before impact of IFRS 16

>340k
>390k

Multi 

Channel 

42%
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UK & Irl

ROW

Total

Product Access Gross Profit, Incl. Durbin       
(€)

2019 Pro Forma

H1 2019

H1 2018
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Revenue

Exclusive 

Access

48%

On Demand

52%

Geographic 

Revenue

UK & Irl

70%

ROW

30%

Become a global leader in the provision of On-
Demand and Exclusive Access services

Product Access - H1 2019 

Providing access to unlicensed and speciality medicines globally 

Product Access

Financials1 Revenue

€51.4m

GP 

€5.9m

Organic     

GP Growth

26%

Uniphar Only

Uniphar + Durbin

1. Unaudited reported results before impact of IFRS 16

2. Proforma Figures include Durbin Revenue for the period 

2

Early 

Access

Patient

Programs

15

Patients 

Served

>1900
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Supply Chain & Retail - H1 2019

50 years in Supply Chain; Market leading position in 2 player market
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Supply Chain & Retail

Financials1

Supply Chain 

Market

Split of Gross 

Profit Growth

Revenue

€651.1m

GP 

€39.9m

Supply Chain 

35%

of Growth

Retail 

65% 

of Growth

Gross Profit
Supply Chain 

75%

Retail

25%

Market 

Volume 

Growth

3%

Market Share 

in Value

>50%

Leverage high-tech distribution facilities, longstanding 

manufacturer relationships and scalable digital 

infrastructure

Uniphar 

Volume 

Growth

12%

Supply Chain

Retail

Total

SC&R Gross Profit (€)
H1 2019

H1 2018

Organic GP 

Growth  

7.8%

1. Unaudited reported results before impact of IFRS 16

2. Underlying organic growth of 5.6%, excluding impact of retail acquisitions bought out of examinership

€78m

€109m

H1
2018

H1
2019

Online Revenue

2
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Strategic 

Initiatives
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Product Access

Commercial & Clinical

Supply Chain
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Strategic Initiatives

Market

Leadership

European 

Platform

Operational

Optimisation

Patient

Focused

Retail

Excellence

Digital

Solutions

Business

Development

Client 

Growth

Market 

Share
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Product Lifecycle Focus
Supporting manufacturers across the lifecycle of their brands
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market authorisation period

Commercial & 

Clinical

Product 

Access

On-Demand Access

Product 

Access

CommercialisationExclusive Access

• Global Product Access capability significantly enhances the Group’s Commercial & Clinical offering for manufacturers 

• Clients seeking a strategic partner to take a product from market access through commercialisation in target markets
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Commercial & Clinical:
Scaling in Europe
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Combining strong client relationships 

with geographic growth plans

Client Growth Digital Solutions

Market Penetration Planning

• Expanding offering with existing clients in 

existing geographies

• Adding new clients in existing geographies

Market Development Planning

• Represent existing clients in new geographies

• Adding new clients in new geographies

Tailor capabilities 

• Optimise engagement with local 

‘Healthcare Stakeholders’

European Platform

M&A and Organic Focus

• Targeting local expertise in 

areas of therapeutic focus

• Organic growth plans to build 

multi-channel capabilities

Present

Short term target 

Medium term target
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Durbin Acquisition 

EU/US Program Management

Global logistics / distribution

Regulatory Affairs

Online Platform

RWD Platform

Patient Management System

Commercial Capability

Global Customer Service

Managed Multiple MAPs

C
o

m
b

in
e

d
 C

a
p

a
b

ilitie
s

>160 countries shipped to in 20181

130+ employees in the UK & US

Sourcing network of >100 suppliers in 61 countries

UK & US Facilities

D
u

rb
in

1. Company information

Acquisition of 

• Uniphar is now well placed to become a global 

leader in the provision of product access solutions 

to speciality pharmaceutical organisations

• Uniphar’s scale and proven digital platforms 

strengthens Durbin’s traditional value proposition

• Implementation team live August 1st

• Durbin business, integration ahead of plan

Acquisition completed July 31st & team fully operational

13
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Business Development Pipeline Digital Investment
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Product Access – Global Capabilities

Strong BD Pipeline

• Core focus ‘Key Specialities and 

Orphan Drugs’

• Increased targeting of US emerging 

Pharmacos

• Continued growth of Uniphar client 

base

Key focus on development 

of digital platforms

• Patient Management System

• E-commerce Hub

• Alignment of multi-channel 

infrastructure to drive HCP and 

patient engagement

Core Growth Drivers

Strong Organic Growth of 26%

• Continued focus on Global ‘Managed 

Access Programmes’

• Accelerated European & ROW “On-

Demand” growth 

• Market leadership focus for UK and 

Ireland 

Delivering to >160 countries
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Orphan Speciality (all)

Exclusive Access Focused on Speciality & Orphan Diseases

15

Current client base and BD pipeline targeting growth segment of exclusive access market

Partnering with 18 speciality pharma organisations… Strong Pipeline of New Exclusive Access Opportunities

Exclusive Access BD Pipeline >€20m next 24 months✓

Focus on Orphan Designation & Specialty Products✓

100% of our current Products are Specialty✓

50% Emerging Bio-Pharma Organizations✓

60% Orphan 

Designation
€20m+

Pipeline

Strong business development pipeline focused on speciality pharma 
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Financial Review    

& Outlook
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Financial Highlights
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1. Constant currency growth is calculated by applying the prior period’s actual exchange rate to the current period’s result. 

2. Organic growth calculated as the growth from restated prior period gross profit to current period gross profit as a % of the restated prior period value. The restatement to the prior year value is to include the 

corresponding prior period performance of acquisitions and exclude the prior period performance of disposals.   

3. Return on capital employed is calculated as the adjusted 12 month rolling operating profit excluding the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16, expressed as a percentage of the adjusted average capital 

employed for the same period. The average capital employed is adjusted to ensure the capital employed of acquisitions completed during the period are appropriately time apportioned in the calculation of the 

average capital employed. Return on capital employed is 14.5% after impact of IFRS 16.

4. Assumes IPO shares and Sisk warrant shares were issued on 1 Jan 2019 in the calculation of the weighted average number of shares

Gross profit growth across all three divisions contributing to strong overall EBITDA growth 

and return on capital employed of 14.3% 3

Six months ended 30 June 2019 (€m) % Growth

Reported results before impact of IFRS 16 

(unaudited) 2019 2018 Reported

Constant 

currency 1 Organic 2

Revenue 800.6 669.2 20% 20% 7%

Gross profit 82.4 44.4 86% 86% 7%

Commercial & Clinical 36.6 5.8 531% 529% 5%

Product Access 5.9 4.7 26% 26% 26%

Supply Chain & Retail 39.9 33.9 18% 18% 8%

Gross profit margin 10% 7%

EBITDA 21.9 10.0 119%

Adjusted EPS 9.3 3.6

Adjusted EPS (based on post IPO Shares)4 4.3
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Net Bank Debt Analysis

Post IPO, balance sheet well positioned to execute strategy 

1. Leverage is calculated by dividing net bank debt by rolling 12 month restated EBITDA. The restatement to EBITDA is to adjust to include EBITDA of acquisitions as if they were acquired at the start of the 

rolling 12 month period.

2. “Other” of €12.3m includes capital expenditure of €2.6m, facility termination fee of €2.5m, exceptional costs of €2.2m, cash interest of €2.2m, acquisition consideration of €1.8m, tax of €1.5m, offset by 

proceeds from the issue of shares of €0.5m.

3. Durbin includes consideration paid during July 2019 and acquisition costs. Management expect additional restructuring costs will be incurred in 2H19 offset by the final net asset adjustment to consideration 

(which is pending finalisation of the completion accounts).    

Sources of cash (€’m) H1 2019

EBITDA 21.9

Increase in net bank debt 8.1

Proceeds from shares 0.5

Proceeds from disposals 0.1

Total 30.6

Uses of cash (€’m) H1 2019

Working capital 17.7

Capex 2.7

Acquisition consideration 1.8

Exceptional costs 2.2

Other 6.2

Total 30.6

32

€152.9m €161.0m

c.€59.5m

€21.9m €17.7m

€12.3m

€26.6m

€128.1m

Net Bank Debt
FY18

1H19
EBITDA

Working Capital Other Net Bank Debt
1H19

Durbin IPO Net
Proceeds

Net Bank Debt
1H19 Post IPO

Net bank debt at 

30 June 2019: 

(3.5x leverage1)

Post IPO and post 

Durbin acquisition, 

Group net bank 

debt decreased to 

(c. 1.26x leverage) 

WC impacted by timing issues 

expected to unwind by YE

€161.0m

€59.5m
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45%

7%

48%

Gross Profit1

Diversified healthcare services business focussed on growth markets

19

H1 2019

€82.4M

GP

Product Access

Gross Margin 

12%

Commercial & Clinical 

Gross Margin

37%

Supply Chain

Gross Margin

6%

Reported results 

before impact of IFRS 

16 

H1 2019 

GP

€’M

H1 2018 

GP

€’M

Growth 

%

Organic 

Growth 

%

Commercial & Clinical 36.6 5.8 531% 5%

Product Access 5.9 4.7 26% 26%

Supply Chain & Retail 39.9 33.9 18% 8%

Total 82.4 44.4 86% 7%

1. Unaudited reported results before impact of IFRS 16

13%

11%

76%

H1 2018

€44.4M

GP
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FCF 

Conversion1,2

ROCE3 Peak Net Bank 

Debt / EBITDA2

Progressive 

Dividend

60% - 70% 12 - 15% 2.0x to 2.5x

Intention to 

pay €2m from IPO

to financial Y/E 2019

Outlook
Full Year 2019

▪ First half of the year in line with Board expectations and full year expected to deliver to plan

▪ Key focus for H2; Durbin Implementation; Expansion into Nordics; and deliver against plan

20

Divisional Guidance |  Medium term organic growth in gross profit, by division:

Medium Term Target Metrics

1. Free cash flow conversion calculated as EBITDA less investment in working capital less capex, divided by EBITDA

2. EBITDA: Operating profit excluding exceptionals, depreciation and amortisation

3. Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) is the adjusted operating profit expressed as a percentage of the Group’s adjusted average capital employed. 

Uniphar target to double 2018 pro forma Group EBITDA of €46m in the next 5 years

Mid Single 

Digit 

Commercial 

& Clinical
Double 

Digit 

Product 

Access
Low Single 

Digit

Supply 

Chain

In the medium term M&A expected to make a meaningful contribution to gross profit in addition to organic growth
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Investment 

Case
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Experienced industry team

Uniphar competitive edge

Platform for growth in place

Compelling market opportunity

Focussed strategy

Investment Case 

22

Diversified healthcare services business operating in growth markets
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Q&A
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Contact Details
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Brian O’Shaughnessy
Director of Investor Relations and Corporate Development

+353 (0)1 428 7777

investor.relations@Uniphar.ie

Q4 PR 
Public Relations Adviser to Uniphar

Iarla Mongey

+353 (0)1 475 1444; or 

+353 (0)87 235 6461

mailto:investor.relations@Uniphar.ie
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Financial 

Appendices
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Summary Group Financial Information
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Six months ended 30 June (€’000) 1
2019

(Incl IFRS 16)

2019

(Excl IFRS 16) 2018

Reported

Incl IRFS 16

Reported

Excl IRFS 16

Revenue 800,564 800,564 669,163 20% 20%

Gross profit 82,996 82,444 44,362 87% 86%

Overheads & op. income (excl. depreciation & amortisation) (56,177) (60,594) (34,367) (63%) (76%)

EBITDA 26,819 21,850 9,995 168% 119%

Depreciation & amortisation (8,687) (4,231) (3,142) (176%) (35%)

Exceptional items (2,189) (2,189) (5,778) 62% 62%

Operating profit 15,943 15,430 1,075 1,383% 1,335%

Net finance cost (4,326) (3,093) (1,846) (134%) (68%)

Income tax (2,594) (2,594) (672) (286%) (286%)

Profit after tax 9,023 9,743 (1,443) 725% 775%

Adjusted EPS 9.3 9.9 3.6

Net Bank Debt 160,970 160,970 66,630

IFRS 16 Lease Obligations 78,213 - -

Net Debt (incl. IFRS 16 Lease Obligations) 239,183 160,970 66,630

1. Unaudited reported results
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EBITDA Reconciliation1
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Six months ended 30 June (€’000) As per financial statements

2019

(Incl IFRS 16)

2019

(Excl IFRS 16) 2018

Operating profit pre exceptional Income Statement 18,132 17,619 6,853

Depreciation Note 13 7,448 2,992 1,818

Amortisation of computer software Note 12 1,223 1,223 1,260

Amortisation of trademark Note 12 16 16 64

EBITDA 26,819 21,850 9,995

EBITDA is earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and exceptional items. 

1. Unaudited reported results
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Return on Capital Employed1
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Six months ended 30 June 2019 (€’000) 30 June 2018 30 June 2019

Denominator

Rolling 12 months operating profit 30,181

Adjustment for exceptional costs 3,665

Adjusted 12 months operating profit 33,846

Numerator

Total equity (11,817) 8,633

Net bank debt 66,630 160,970

Derivative financial instruments - 27,586

Facility termination fee 7,622 5,163

Deferred contingent consideration 14,296 50,300

Deferred consideration payable 5,660 7,281

Total capital employed 82,391 259,933

Average capital employed 171,162

Adjustment for acquisitions 65,612

Adjusted average capital employed 236,774

Return on capital employed 14.3%

ROCE is calculated as the adjusted 12 month rolling operating profit excluding the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16,

expressed as a percentage of the adjusted average capital employed for the same period. The average capital employed is

adjusted to ensure the capital employed of acquisitions completed during the period are appropriately time apportioned in

the calculation of the average capital employed.

1. Unaudited reported results



H1 2019 Interim Results

Balance Sheet (€’000) 2 30 Jun 2019 31 Dec 2018

Goodwill 200,378 200,217

IFRS 16 Right of Use Asset 77,493 -

Other non-current assets 43,643 45,075

Total non-current assets 321,514 245,292

Inventory 91,016 76,070

Trade & other receivables 183,871 170,659

Other current assets 4,000 4,000

Total current assets 278,887 250,729

Non-current IFRS 16 lease obligations 72,248 -

Other non-current liabilities 80,848 84,850

Total non-current liabilities 153,096 84,850

Trade & other payables 269,237 256,410

Current IFRS 16 lease obligations 5,965 -

Other current liabilities 2,500 2,500

Total current liabilities 277,702 258,910

Net assets 169,603 152,261

Financed by:

Net bank debt 160,970 152,880

Equity 8,633 (619)

Total financed by 169,603 152,261

Summary Management Balance Sheet 1

291. Balance Sheet  based on management classifications, not in accordance with IFRS financial statements. 

2. Unaudited reported results.  

Illustrative Post IPO Impact:

Net bank debt decreased to c. €59.5m

Equity increased to c. €162.5m


